

Public Hearing Required Yes N/A Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk Yes N/A Published Notice Required Yes N/A Published Notice Required Yes N/A Advertised Published Notice Yes N/A County Counsel Sign-Off Yes N/A Meet & Confer Required Yes N/A Electronic file(s) has been sent Yes N/A Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached Yes N/A Personnel Resolution attached Yes N/A Agreements are attached and signature for Chairman is marked with tab(s)/flag(s) Yes N/A	
CONTACT PERSON: Carrie Monteiro PHONE: 559-636-5000	

<u>SUBJECT</u>: Designation of a portion of County Road 132 in Memory of Jeremy W. Meyst

REQUEST(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

Approve the designation of a section of Road 132 in memory of Tulare County Sheriff Correctional Deputy Jeremy W. Meyst.

SUMMARY:

Tulare County Sheriff's Correctional Deputy Jeremy Meyst was tragically killed in a single-vehicle crash on December 24, 2013 while transporting inmates. Deputy Meyst had served with the Tulare County Sheriff's Office for nine years. He is survived by his wife and two sons.

This year marks the fifth anniversary of Deputy Meyst's untimely death. In commemoration of his service, the Meyst family submitted a request, received in October 2018, for the County to designate the portion Road 132, between the Visalia city limits to Ave 328, in Memory of Deputy Meyst.

The request has been reviewed and approved by the RMA Agency Director, in accordance with Tulare County Administrative Number 12. Upon Board approval, a sign will be placed on the shoulder of the Road 132 on both ends of the honorary section. The memorial sign will read:

Tulare County Sheriff Dept. Correctional Deputy Jeremy W. Meyst Memorial Roadway

SUBJECT: Designation of a portion of County Road 132 in Memory of Jeremy W. Meyst DATE: December 11, 2018

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

There is No Net County Cost to the General Fund. Costs to install the memorial signage are minimal and are included in the current year's Road Fund budget for miscellaneous signage.

LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:

The naming of County Roadway in Memory of Jeremy W. Meyst is linked to the Quality of Life initiative – Promote public health and welfare, educational opportunities, natural resource management and continued improvement of environmental quality.

ADM/NISTRATIVE SIGN_OFF:

Carrie Monteiro, Board Representative Tulare County Board of Supervisors

cc: County Administrative Office

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF DESIGNATION OF A PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD 132 IN MEMORY OF JEREMY W. MEYST

Resolution No.

UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISOR ______, SECONDED BY SUPERVISOR ______, THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN OFFICIAL MEETING HELD DECEMBER 11, 2018 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

> ATTEST: JASON T. BRITT COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BY:

Deputy Clerk

The Board of Supervisors:

Approve the designation of a portion of County Road 132 in Memory of Jeremy W. Meyst.